

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1019 (consolidated with No. 22-1020)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO,
Petitioner,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents,

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.
Intervenors.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

**PETITIONERS CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ET AL.'S
PROOF OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Wendy Park
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 844-7138
wpark@biologicaldiversity.org

Edward B. Zukoski
Center for Biological Diversity
1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 421
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 641-3149
tzukoski@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Center for Biological Diversity, Living Rivers,
Sierra Club, Utah Physicians for a Healthy Environment, and WildEarth Guardians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDING	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK	5
A. NEPA’s EIS Requirement.....	5
B. The ESA’s Consultation Requirement	6
C. Regulation of Railroad Construction and Operations.....	7
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. The Uinta Basin and the Uinta Basin Railway.....	8
B. The Board’s Exemption Decision	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13

II.	THE BOARD VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO TAKE A ‘HARD LOOK’ AT THE RAILWAY’S IMPACTS.....	13
A.	The EIS Failed to Consider the Railway’s Intended Effect of Increasing Oil Production and its Environment Consequences	14
1.	Increased Oil Production and Its Effects Were Reasonably Foreseeable Consequences of Authorizing the Railway.....	14
2.	The EIS Substantially Downplayed the Project’s Harms by Mischaracterizing Certain Upstream Drilling Effects and Downstream Oil Burning Effects as Cumulative Effects	19
3.	Even if Cumulative and Indirect Effects Analyses Were Interchangeable, Neither Analysis Here Disclosed Significant Upstream and Downstream Impacts	23
4.	<i>Public Citizen</i> Does Not Excuse the Board’s Failure to Properly Disclose the Project’s Upstream and Downstream Impacts	28
5.	The EIS’s Consideration of the Project’s Economic Benefits Without Full Consideration of Its Environmental Costs Violated NEPA	31
B.	The EIS Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Railway’s Geological Risks	33
III.	THE BIOP FAILED TO CONSIDER IMPORTANT EFFECTS ON THE ENDANGERED FISH, AND THE BOARD UNLAWFULLY RELIED ON THE DEFICIENT BIOP	39
IV.	THE BOARD’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER RELEVANT FACTORS VIOLATED ICCTA AND THE APA	43
V.	THE BOARD’S DECISION SHOULD BE VACATED	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Am. Rivers & Ala. Rivers All. v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 41, 43
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F. 3d, 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Chelsea Neighborhood Ass’n. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 516 F.2d 378 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	32
<i>City of Tacoma v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n (“FERC”)</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 13, 42
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958).....	2
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , No. 19-cv-05206-JST, 2022 WL 2444455 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2022)	41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 47
<i>Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2022 WL 3036392 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 2, 2022).....	15

<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	3
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	32
<i>Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. ICC</i> , 787 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	44
<i>In re Pub. Empl.</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).....	8, 16, 26
<i>N.Y. Cross Harbor R.R. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 374 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	3
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	49
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 39
<i>Public Empl. For Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14, 36, 37
<i>Resources Ltd. v. Robertson</i> , 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1994).....	43

<i>Riffin v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 592 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	5, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 16, 19, 26, 29, 30, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	32, 33
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 503, 519, 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. 2021)	33, 48, 49
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	48
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	40
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	6
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)-(2)	42
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	7, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2321(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(5)	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i)-(iii)	6

49 U.S.C. § 10101(8)	7, 12, 36, 44, 49
49 U.S.C. § 10502	7
49 U.S.C. § 10502(a)(1)	31, 44
49 U.S.C. § 10901	7
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c)	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13, 48
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	13

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16	6
40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 (2020)	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	6, 21
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	14, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	15, 20
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	41
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	40
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(d)	41, 43

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....41

Administrative Decisions

Butler, Warren and Hamilton Counties,
9 ICC 2d 783, 791 (1993)45

*Cal. High-Speed Rail Auth.—Constr. Exemption—in Merced, Madera, and Fresno
Cntys., Cal.,*
FD 35724, 2013 WL 3053064 (June 13, 2013)8

*Texas Cent. R.R. and Infrastructure, Inc.—Pet. for Exemption—Passenger Rail
Line between Dallas & Houston, Tex.,*
FD 36025, 2020 WL 4036897 (July 16, 2020).....46

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 44,976, 45,016 (Aug. 27, 2019)41

84 Fed. Reg. 44,238, 44,245 (Aug. 23, 2019)25
